
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Boyce, Cuthbertson, 

Doughty (Vice-Chair), Fitzpatrick, Hodgson and 
Richardson 
 

Date: Monday, 20 February 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. A list of general personal interests previously declared 
are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 26) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on  

14 December 2011 and 18 January 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Friday 17 February 2012 at 5:00 pm. 
 

4. Local HealthWatch York: Progress Update   (Pages 27 - 40) 
 This report updates the Committee on the progression from 

LINks (Local Involvement Networks) to Local HealthWatch by 
April 2013. 
 
 



 
5. Voluntary Sector Funding   (Pages 41 - 84) 
 This report details information from NHS North Yorkshire & York 

in response to a recent letter sent by the Chair of this Committee 
in relation to voluntary sector funding. The Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Head of Commissioning (Adult and 
Community Services) from NHS North Yorkshire and York will be 
in attendance at the meeting to discuss their response to the 
Chair’s letter. 

6. Yorkshire Ambulance Service Priority 
Indicators for Quality Accounts   

(Pages 85 - 96) 

 This report presents the Committee’s response on how they 
would rate a number of different potential indicators being 
considered for inclusion in the Yorkshire Ambulance Service’s 
Quality Accounts for 2012-13 based on the judgement of what 
would be most valuable to patients, partners and stakeholder
[...]
�
��	
�<����;���8����5����8��4��
���������0��/5��5	��������9����7	������
5�:	������	�7�	��5�8�8��
�����4��	�
7	�7���8�
�������;�����5	����
��	�
���8��9��	����7	���&'#&2�

�
•� �45��5���	�4�	��785���	�7�	��<��	�
��;�8�
�	����4����	
�4�	����<��5�
�� �	;�
��
����4��	���<��5�
�����7�5����� �	;�
��
5���4�����������0��������9�����5	
4�
&'#&2�

�
•� �45��5���	�4�	�	�7�	������4��7�	��	�5�
��
����4��	�
���������5<���4�8�!	9�����5	��
����	��*!��+�5����	
����7��5��<��
<	��94������4�����������2�*"5������<��

����	��8+2�
�

•� �45��5�	�7�	������4����8�
5��	��<���9�
������	�8����	��5���������4���5	�	0��
��;��:�<��<	��94������4���������������
��6�����4������2�

�
•� �45��5���785���	�7�	������4��
��7������5���������4�������5�8��9�
	�
�����85�������	����4���5	�	0��
��;��:�<��
����8�	�8�<���4������������
5��5�����	��������92�*"5������<��

����	��8+2�

�
•� �45��5��5���5���785���	�7�	������4��
�5	�	0�� �	5��9��<���
4�8���8����<��

����8�	�8�<���4������������5���4��	�
������9����"�
��<�	�&'#&2�

Page 14



��� ��A� ���
��7��4�����������0��:�	
�7�5���7����
85��2�

�
� �
�
�
�������?��	�8��
#2�����785����4�����������C����	
�(�5����
�
�

�
����

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
����
����	���)������,��45�	�
D�4��������9���5	��8�5��$2E'�7��5�8������4�8�5��F2'G�7�H2�

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
DOUGHTY (VICE-CHAIR), HODGSON, 
RICHARDSON, RICHES (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR FITZPATRICK) AND 
MCILVEEN (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR BOYCE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BOYCE, CUTHBERTSON & 
FITZPATRICK 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR JEFFRIES, JOHN YATES 
(YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY), 
GEORGE WOOD (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY), DAVID SMITH (YORK MIND), 
JOHN BURGESS (YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM), CATHERINE MCGOVERN( 
COMMISSIONING MANAGER-CYC), ANNIE 
THOMPSON (YORK LINKS), JOHN 
BETTRIDGE (CHAIR OF YORK MENTAL 
HEALTH PARTNERSHIP), PHILIP CROWE 
(CARER’S GROUP, CLIFTON HOSPITAL), 
JIM KHAMBATTA (SENIOR 
COMMISSIONING MANAGER, NHS NORTH 
YORKSHIRE AND YORK), MICHELE 
MORAN (DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
LEEDS PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST), PAUL MURPHY (ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR, INTEGRATED 
COMMISSIONING-CYC), JOHN CLARE 
(ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR FOR MENTAL 
HEALTH, NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK 
NHS PRIMARY CARE TRUST), KATHY 
CLARK (INTERIM ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
FOR ASSESSMENT AND SAFEGUARDING-
CYC), ALAN ROSE (CHAIRMAN OF YORK 
HOSPITAL), ANGELA HARRISON (CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE, YORK COUNCIL FOR 
VOLUNTARY SERVICES) , 

 

Page 17



36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have had in the 
business in addition to their standing declarations. 
 
Councillor Doughty declared his standing personal and non 
prejudicial interest in Agenda Items 3 and 4 (Briefing from the 
Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust on Proposed Changes to 
Mental Health Services in York) and (Redesign of Acute Care 
Pathway in York (including closure of Ward 3 at Bootham Park 
Hospital)) due to his partner working for York and District MIND 
and his occasional volunteer work for them. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared her personal and non prejudicial 
interest standing declaration as a lay member of the General 
Pharmaceutical Council. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal and non prejudicial 
interest in the general remit of the Committee as a member of 
UNISON. 
 
Councillor McIlveen declared a personal and non prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 5 (Briefing on the Major Trauma 
Network) due to his son’s work on an acute trauma ward. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a number of personal and non 
prejudicial interests in the general remit of the Committee, which 
he wished to be added as standing declarations. These were; 
as a frequent user of Yorkshire Ambulance Service due to 
ongoing treatment at Leeds Pain Management Unit, as a 
member of Haxby Medical Centre and due to his niece’s work 
as a staff district nurse for NHS North Yorkshire and York. 
 
Councillor Riches declared several personal and prejudicial 
interests in the general remit of the Committee such as; as an 
appointee to the Governing Body of York Hospital, due to his 
membership and employment by UNISON and also 
membership of UNITE. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
A representative of York Older People’s Assembly (OPA) spoke 
on Agenda Item 5 (Briefing on the Major Trauma Network). It 
was reported that he welcomed the proposed rationalisation and 
improvements to Major Trauma Centres in Leeds and Hull, but 
shared a number of concerns including; 
 

• The successful function of the centres would be highly 
dependent on efficient and appropriate diagnosis along 
with transport from the accident scene. 

• In relation to the proposal from The Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service for an Enhanced Care Team in the pre hospital 
transfer phase, it would be critical that training be carried 
out in order to match up to the level and expertise of the 
trained doctors who currently work with the Air Ambulance 
Team.  

 
He also raised comments on Agenda Item 8 (Work Plan) and 
the forthcoming attendance of NHS North Yorkshire and York in 
relation to Voluntary Sector Funding. 
 
 

38. BRIEFING FROM THE LEEDS PARTNERSHIPS 
FOUNDATION TRUST ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN YORK  
 
Members received a briefing on proposed changes to Mental 
Health services in York. The Chief Operating Officer and Deputy 
Chief Executive/Chief Nurse from Leeds Partnerships NHS 
Foundation Trust attended the meeting and introduced the new 
organisation. A brief summary of the proposed changes was 
included in the agenda papers. The briefing was also 
accompanie
[...]
ration.  
 
One Member asked a question relating to the proposals focused 
on the provision of  transportation for patients needing urgent 
care. 
 

Page 21



The Senior Commissioning Manager responded that a 45 
minute response threshold existed, as to the location of the 
hospital which would admit the patient. He gave an example 
that if a major trauma event took place in York, but Leeds was 
45 minutes away, that patient would travel to be treated at the 
Major Trauma Centre in Leeds.  
 
Members expressed the need for data to be collected and 
presented to them about where major trauma events tended to 
occur, so that perhaps more trained staff could be based around 
the hotspots. 
 
A representative from York Older People’s Assembly stated that 
it was important that the level of care skills that ground staff had 
in comparison to those Air Ambulances must be the same. 
 
Members noted all the comments raised and stated that they 
wished to receive a further progress report at a future meeting 
of the Committee. The Senior Commissioning Manager added 
that a member of the Yorkshire Ambulance Service would 
attend alongside him when this report would be considered. It 
was reported that the Scrutiny Officer would liaise with the 
Senior Commissioning Manager in order to arrange a date for 
consideration of an update report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further report on the progress of 
the implementation of Major Trauma 
Networks be received and considered by 
the Committee at a later date. 

 
 

41. DEMENTIA STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  
 
Members considered a report which appraised them of progress 
towards the National Dementia Strategy and the local plan and 
activities to deliver the Strategy in York. 
 
The Chair of the York Mental Health Partnership and 
Modernisation Board’s Dementia Working Group was in 
attendance at the meeting and he talked about progress and the 
role that other partnerships had played to deliver services to 
dementia sufferers in York. 
 

Page 22



He informed the Committee that an additional report would be 
produced by the Dementia Working Group to coincide with 
National Dementia Week in April or May of this year. It was also 
reported that the Joseph Rowntree Foundation would fund a 
study by a series of consultants to look at how York can be 
made a more Dementia friendly city. He highlighted that 
progress should not always be measured around the number of 
services commissioned for dementia sufferers, but also smaller 
improvements such as additional training and motivation of staff 
who deal with dementia sufferers. 
 
Members expressed concerns that some patients who had been 
admitted into hospital for a variety of reasons, but also had 
slight dementia were not being identified. They added that they 
felt it was important for nurses to be trained in sensitivity and to 
listen to carers. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the North Yorkshire and York 
Dementia Strategy be noted. 

 
(iii) That the Executive Summary of the York 

Dementia Working Group report be 
noted. 

 
(iv) That York as a signatory to the National 

Dementia Declaration be noted. 
 
(v) That the priorities identified in the local 

action plan be noted. 
 

REASON: To update the Committee on progress 
towards the delivery of the National 
Dementia Strategy in York. 

 
 

42. UPDATE ON THE SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD  
 
Members received a report which updated them on progress 
towards the establishment of York’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board (H&WB), since the last report to the Committee in 
September 2011. 
 

Page 23



It was reported that the Cabinet had accepted a 
recommendation from the Committee for three elected Members 
to join the Health and Wellbeing Board and that following two 
meetings in Shadow form, the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would become a committee of the Council with meetings in 
public from May 2012. 
 
The Committee was informed that the primary remit of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board was to address the health needs of 
York’s population and to write a Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for York. Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would then scrutinise how services which delivered 
the strategy functioned. 
 
Some Members made comments about the membership of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and expressed concerns that 
certain groups, such as hospices, did not appear. 
 
In response, Officers informed the Committee that there had 
been a set number of statutory appointees to the Board and that 
this was due to legislation surrounding the establishment of a 
Health and Wellbeing Board being created at a national level. 
 
Further concerns were made about the make up of the Board 
including; 
 

• That there was limited representation for members of the 
public, as there was only one public appointee.  

• That there appeared to be more of a slant towards Health 
rather than Wellbeing through the majority of appointees 
being from the Health Care sector. 

• That the Board Members would have their own budgets to 
balance and so might not represent all the concerns of 
York’s population. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the Committee on the 

establishment of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



43. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with the 
Committee’s work plan for the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the work plan be noted. 
 

(ii) That a progress report on the Major 
Trauma Network arrangements for Major 
Trauma events in York and the 
surrounding area be received by the 
Committee at a future meeting.1   

 
(iii) That a further report on the Health and 

Wellbeing Board be brought back to the 
Committee in approximately 6 months 
time. 

  
REASON: To keep the Committee’s work plan up to 

date. 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Committee's Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Head of Neighbourhood 
Management 

20th February  2012 

 

Local HealthWatch York: Progress Update 

 

Summary 

1. To update the Health OSC on the progression from LINks (Local 
Involvement Networks) to Local HealthWatch by April 2013. 

 

Background 

2. Subject to parliamentary approval, Local HealthWatch will be the 
local consumer champion for patients, service users and the 
public. It will have an important role in championing the local 
consumer voice, not least through its seat on the Health and 
Wellbeing board. 

 
3. On 4th January 2012 the Department of Health (DoH) announced 

that local authorities are now not required to provide Local 
HealthWatch functions until 1st April 2013, 6 months later than 
had originally been anticipated.  

 
4. The new date for establishing Local HealthWatch in April 2013 will 

support the need to align this more closely to the establishment of 
other new local bodies such as Health and Well Being Boards. 
The extension will also support preparations for the 
implementation of HealthWatch England (which will still be 
established in October 2012) to provide the leadership and 
support to Local HealthWatch organisations. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 27



 

New funding of £3.2m for Local HealthWatch in 2012/13  
 
5. New funding of £3.2m nationally will be made available in 2012/13 

for Local HealthWatch start up costs (including staff 
recruitment/training, premises, marketing and branding). The 
funding will be allocated to local authorities as part of the DoH 
Learning disabilities and Health Reform Grant in 2012/13. 

 
6. Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007, local authorities will need to continue to provide a Local 
Involvement Network (LIN
[...]
 ensure regional synergy. (The current contract is 
delivered at a regional level). 

 
30. It is suggested that further consultation takes place around the 

HealthWatch service specification headlines that have been 

Page 32



 

developed, prior to publishing a final service specification in April / 
May 2012. 

 
 Recommendations 

25. Members are asked to note the report and the latest progress 
towards establishing HealthWatch. A further update will be provided 
at the next Health OSC meeting. 

Reason: To oversee the transition from LINKs to HealthWatch 
is identified as a priority in the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Plan. 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Adam Gray 
Senior Partnership Support 
Officer (VCS) 
Neighbourhood 
Management Unit 
Directorate of Communities 
and Neighbourhoods 
 
Tel. 551053 
 
 

Kate Bowers 
Head of Neighbourhood Management  
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 07.02.2012 

 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  n/a 
 
Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – HealthWatch Update February 2012 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A HealthWatch Update Report   
 
 
Local HealthWatch Consultation Event -  December 2011 
 
1. As outlined in the main paper debate the HealthWatch 

Consultation Event (held at the Bar Convent in December) largely 
centred on the broad areas of activity that will comprise the core of 
HealthWatch (information, signposting, guidance and complaints 
advocacy) and within these themes, what would constitute an 
effective model of operation. 

 
2. It was agreed that the broad areas of healthcare which Local 

HealthWatch could potentially influence may include; 
 

- Adult Health Services 
- Adult Social Care 
- Children’s Health Services 
- The wider determinants of health e.g. Transport, Housing, 

Welfare etc. 
 
3. It was su
[...]
Blind and Partially Sighted Society. 

The Board of NHS NYY has agreed to continue to fund the service at this level for the 
remainder of 2011/12 but feel more discussion is needed regarding the equity of services 
across the area. 

To this end I will be in contact with you to discuss the expected outcomes for this year and 
how we can provide more equitable access to services across North Yorkshire and York. 

If you have any queries regarding this please to not hesitate in contacting me. 

Yours sincerely 

Judith Knapton 
Head of Commissioning (Adult and Community Services) 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20th February 2012 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Yorkshire Ambulance Service Priority Indicators for Quality 
Accounts 

Summary 

1. Members have been asked to rate the indicators that they believe 
should appear in Yorkshire Ambulance Service’s Quality Accounts 
for 2012/13. 

2. Due to time constraints Members were asked for their views by e-
mail and these are now being brought to the Committee for formal 
ratification. The response is attached at Annex A to this report. 

 Background 

3. The Government White Paper Equity & Excellence – Liberating the 
NHS strengthened the commitment to Quality Accounts in order to 
reinforce local accountability for performance and improvement. 

4. Last year Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) selected a number 
of different indicators to report in their Quality Accounts based on 
the judgement of what would be most valuable to patients, partners 
and stakeholders. Again, the Ambulance Service is asking partners 
in advance which areas they think are the most important. 

5. As a framework for discussion YAS have produced a list of potential 
indicators for consideration (Annex A refers). They would also 
welcome any other feedback the Committee can provide as well as 
views on the ‘Priorities for Improvement’. 

Consultation  

6. Yorkshire Ambulance Service is consulting partners on what they 
think is important prior to producing this year’s Quality Accounts. 

Agenda Item 6Page 85



 

Options  

7. Members are asked to ratify the response at Annex A. 

Analysis 
 

8. Members of the Committee have been asked for their input to the 
documentation at Annex A. The Committee are asked to approve 
this or make any amendments they feel are appropriate. 

9. Any amendments or additions to Annex A can be forwarded to 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service; however Members should note that 
the official deadline for responses has now passed. 

Corporate Plan 2011-2015 

10. Whilst this consultation does not have a direct link to the Council 
Plan the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee have a statutory 
responsibility to review and scrutinise the impact of the services 
and policies of key health partners in the city; this includes 
responding to consultation documents, where appropriate.  

 Implications 

11. There are no known implications associated with the 
recommendations within this report. 

Risk Management 
 

12. There is a risk that if Members choose not to respond to any 
consultation their views will not be heard. 

 Recommendations 

13. Members are recommended to agree to the ratings and comments 
set out in Annex A to this report. 

Reason: To make Yorkshire Ambulance Service aware of the 
Committee’s views. 

Page 86



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
Report 
Approved ü Date 07.02.2012 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 
Wards Affected: All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None         
 
Annexes 
Annex A Potential Indicators for Quality Accounts 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 FEBRUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
BOYCE, CUTHBERTSON, DOUGHTY 
(VICE-CHAIR), FITZPATRICK, HODGSON 
AND RICHARDSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES AND SIMPSON 
LAING, 
 
MEMBERS, CHIEF OFFICERS, 
REPRESENTATIVES AND VOLUNTEERS 
FOR YORK BLIND AND PARTIALLY 
SIGHTED SOCIETY (YBPSS), 
 
ROY RUDDICK (ROYAL NATIONAL 
INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND (RNIB), 
 
JOHN YATES AND GEORGE WOOD (YORK 
OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY (YOPA) ) 
 
ADAM GRAY AND PAUL MURPHY (CYC) 
 
JENNY MORTON, GEMMA CUSS, SARAH 
ANDERSON AND ALAN ROSE (YORK 
TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) 
 
SUE METCALFE AND JUDITH KNAPTON 
(NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK) 
 
JOHN BURGESS (YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM) 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 



44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests, other than those listed on the standing 
declarations of interests attached to the agenda, that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Boyce requested that her personal interest of her 
mother being in receipt of care services, be removed from the 
listed standing declarations of interest. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in the general remit of the Committee as a user of 
services in the audiology service at York Hospital. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

45. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny held on 14 December 
2011 and 18 January 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. All of the 
speakers spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Voluntary Sector Funding). 
 
The Chief Officer of York Blind and Partially Sighted Society 
(YBPSS) spoke about the proposed cut in funds to their service 
from NHS North Yorkshire and York. She circulated 26 letters 
against the cut in funding from all those involved with YBPSS. 
She raised concerns that the cut in funding of voluntary services 
was being carried out at a time of increasing need, and felt that 
important services would be closed without proper consultation. 
She stated that York had excellent sight services and that this 
was partly due to working jointly with the NHS over the years to 
develop these. She felt it would be very detrimental to users if 
the services were to end. 
 



The Volunteer Manager for YBPSS spoke about the 
organisation’s Home Visiting Service and how their role would 
be affected by the cut in funding. She spoke about the sharing 
of expertise from specialists to volunteers in order to provide 
greater level of care and support to users of the YBPSS’s 
services that would be lost due to the withdrawal of funding. 
 
A Member and Volunteer from YBPSS told Members that she 
felt that nurses would not have sufficient time to deal with blind 
and partially sighted patients, and that this could lead to an 
increase in levels of depression and entries into care homes. 
She felt that the loss of services would mean that blind and 
partially sighted people would not be able to maintain their 
independence, as they currently do, with the support of these 
services. 
 
A Consultant Ophthalmologist from York Hospital spoke about 
her concerns at the withdrawal of funding for an Eye Clinic 
Liaison Officer (ECLO). She outlined the role of the ECLO, who 
provided immediate advice for recently diagnosed patients. She 
added that the ECLO could identify other problems that those 
from a clinical side might not do such as if the patient had fallen 
or felt that they were losing their independence.  
 
The Chair of the YBPSS spoke about NHS North Yorkshire and 
York’s own five year strategy plan, and referred to its aim to 
work closely with partners to create seamless care and 
recognise the role of the voluntary sector in developing services. 
He felt that by the removal of funding, NHS North Yorkshire and 
York had abdicated its responsibility towards patients. Further to 
this, he felt that if they could show a decline in the use of the 
services that they funded, then this could give them some 
justification for the withdrawal of funding.  
 
A representative from the Royal National Institute for the Blind 
(RNIB) spoke about the ECLO who was situated outside of 
clinical care. He felt that NHS North Yorkshire and York wanted 
to demarcate this instead of allowing for partnership working. 
 
A Governor of York Teaching Hospital spoke about how the 
excellent sight services at the hospital had helped him to 
recover his sight. He questioned the reason that had been given 
(services were duplicated elsewhere) by NHS North Yorkshire 
and York for withdrawal of funds to the YBPSS. He felt that the 
YBPSS fitted perfectly into the new local health partnerships 



model, and that daily pressures always existed at the hospital in 
dealing with patients with sight problems. However the hospital 
could not afford to lose the supporting role that YBPSS played. . 
 
A teacher of Visually Impaired Children spoke about how the 
funding changes would affect children with visual impairments. 
He stated that visual impairment was rare in children, but that 
most were in mainstream education. However, support for 
teachers and visually impaired children needed to be properly 
resourced and that this would not be as effective without the 
role of an ECLO, or the equipment base in York. 
 
Following the last public speaker, the Chair of YBPSS 
requested that his gratitude to all those who had spoken under 
Public Participation, be noted in the minutes. 
 
 

47. LOCAL HEALTHWATCH YORK: PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the progress 
from LINks (Local Involvement Networks) to Local HealthWatch 
by April 2013. 
 
Some Members raised concerns about management costs in 
the new organisation and highlighted that it was important for 
the contract tendering process to be highly transparent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and latest progress towards 

establishing HealthWatch be noted. 
 
REASON: To oversee the transition from LINks to 

HealthWatch is identified as a priority in the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan. 

 
 

48. VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING  
 
Members received a report which apprised them of the 
response that had been received from NHS North Yorkshire and 
York, following a letter sent to them in relation to Voluntary 
Sector Funding by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Head of Commissioning (Adult 
and Community Services) of NHS North Yorkshire and York 
attended the meeting and responded to concerns raised by the 



public speakers. They informed the Committee of a number of 
points including; 
 

• That 134 voluntary sector services had been reviewed in 
total, and that of 80 of those reviewed in 2011, the York 
Blind and Partially Sighted Society (YBPSS) was only one 
of a number of services where it was decided to 
discontinue or cut funding. 

• That they felt that the contractual issues of giving notice of 
an appeal process had been followed correctly, in that 
appeals from organisations affected had taken place 
before and after Christmas 2011. 

• That due to the strength of feeling, that YBPSS was given 
an extended notice period until June 2012.  

• That the control of budgets for the commissioning of 
services would transfer from NHS North Yorkshire and 
York into the Vale of York GP Clinical Commissioning 
Group, and so YBPSS could submit a revised business 
case for this group to review 

• That £3 million extra funding had been provided to supply 
Lucentis to treat blind and partially sighted patients  
 

The Chief Executive of York Council for Voluntary Service 
(CVS) spoke about the withdrawal of funding from the York 
Women’s Counselling Service. She felt that the appeal process 
to re-examine the cut in funding for the organisation was not 
clear and highlighted that the cost to run the service was 
inexpensive. She also said that the service was regularly used 
by GPs to refer patients. 
 
The Chairman of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
admitted that the process used in identifying services had not 
been the most suitable, and that services had not been looked 
at holistically, in terms of Ophthalmology. 
 
Questions from Members to the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Head of Commissioning (Adult and Community Services) 
included; 
 

• If savings more than 4% were achieved through the 
review of voluntary organisation funding were re-invested, 
which organisations would have priority for additional 
funds? 

• The reasons for withdrawal of funding from YBPSS and 
York Women’s Counselling Service. 



• What would happen if the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (VOYCCG) reinstated funding for 
YBPSS 
 

Members were informed that if savings above 4% were 
achieved, that dementia and carer services would most likely 
receive increased funding as it was felt that these services had 
been under resourced to date.  
 
In response to a question about the possible reinstatement of 
funding to voluntary organisations, such as YBPSS, when 
budgetary control was handed over to VOYCCG; it was reported 
that the VOYCCG would revisit the organisation’s business 
case, but would be expecting broader levels of partnership 
working. 
 
Some Members felt that consultation between NHS North 
Yorkshire and York and the voluntary organisations that had 
been identified for funding cuts had not been transparent. They 
also asked if the findings of the review would be transferred 
over to the new Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that NHS North 
Yorkshire and York Board Reports were made available to the 
public, and members of the public had often attended these 
meetings. 
 
Some Members stated that there was a growing demand for the 
use of services provided by voluntary organisations, but that 
they understood that public money needed to be used in an 
efficient manner. They felt that this could only be done by NHS 
North Yorkshire and York and voluntary organisations working 
in partnership. 
  
 

49. YORKSHIRE AMBULANCE SERVICE PRIORITY 
INDICATORS FOR QUALITY ACCOUNTS  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to rate the 
indicators that they believed should appear in Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service’s (YAS) Quality Accounts for 2012/13. 
 
Representatives from YAS attended the meeting and they 
thanked Members of the Committee for their feedback. 
 



Some Members raised a number of concerns about the Patient 
Transport Service such as; 
 

• The standard of the vehicles. 
• That a checking system for equipment on the vehicles did 
not appear to be taking place. 

• That on occasions drivers were not provided with patient 
notes before they transported them. 

 
Members were informed that patient transport drivers were 
trained explicitly in road and patient safety, but that if vehicles 
were unroadworthy, patients must not hesitate to report this. 
 
Some Members felt that there were things that needed to be 
included in the YAS’s Quality Accounts, which could not 
necessarily be quantified. It was also felt that it would be useful 
for the Committee to look at the Quality Accounts for the City of 
York area, as the YAS covered a wide area. 
 
The representatives from the YAS, stated that if the Committee 
wished to receive an update, that they would bring along their 
colleagues in the Patient Transport Service to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the ratings and comments set out in 
Annex 1 of the report be agreed. 

 
REASON: To make the Yorkshire Ambulance 

Service aware of the Committee’s views. 
 
 

50. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with the 
Committee’s work plan for 2012. 
 
The Chair expressed her wish for an update report on 
HealthWatch to be a standing item on the work plan. 
 
Some Members also suggested that an item be added on ways 
of mitigating possible risks that could happen in the transfer of 
services from the Primary Care Trust to Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the following items be received by 
the Committee at their May meeting; 

 
• A briefing and presentation on NHS 111 
Service. 

• A further Health Watch Procurement 
Monitoring Report. 

• A report on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). 

• A report on Public Health Provision 
• A report on the Committee’s End of Life 
Care Review (Use of DNACPR forms). 

 
REASON: To keep the Committee’s work plan up to 

date.1 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Committee's Work Plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor  C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


